

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2058/2013

SACHIN GUPTA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K.S. FORGE METAL PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report for Direction)

Date : 27/03/2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. A.K. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kush Pathania, Adv.
Ms. Mehak Puria, Adv.
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Achal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. A. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Shrivastva, Adv.
Dr. S.K. Verma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties submitted that as the earlier appointed Arbitrator has declined to enter into the arbitration, a new arbitrator should be appointed.

After due deliberation, learned counsel for the parties have agreed for appointment of Mr. Justice R.C. Chopra, a former Judge of the High Court of Delhi to function as the sole Arbitrator. In view of the aforesaid submission, we appoint Mr. Justice R.C. Chopra, former Judge of the High Court of Delhi as the Arbitrator.

The present order is passed in terms of the office report. If the arbitration records have been received by this Court, they may be sent to the newly appointed Arbitrator.

Learned counsel for the parties have further agreed that the arbitration shall take place at the Delhi International Arbitration Centre situated in the premises of the High Court of Delhi and the learned Arbitrator and the parties shall abide by the Rules made for the Centre.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(Shakti Parkash Sharma)
Court Master